Distribute funds to HHIP Grantee based on Disbursement Intervals below.  
e. Periodically meet with HHIP Grantee to monitor progress on achieving anticipated HHIP 

metrics. Engage with HHIP Grantee on strategies to improve/address challenges to 
meeting HHIP metrics.  

6. Total Grant Amount: Two million three hundred seventy-six thousand dollars and zero cents 
($2,376,000.00) for 12-months of operations 

7. Effective Date: 8/1/23-7/31/24 

8. Disbursement Intervals:  
a. Seven hundred ninety-two thousand dollars and zero cents ($792,000.00) upon execution 

of this agreement. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3867C5-65B0-4E0B-9360-EF4975ED67C6DocuSign Envelope ID: 00354448-F65F-43BF-85E1-2C56B228ABDE

     

Page 7 of 15 

b. Seven hundred ninety-two thousand dollars and zero cents ($792,000.00) upon staffing 
and training 75% of personnel necessary to actively deliver services in assigned 
neighborhoods 

c. Seven hundred ninety-two thousand dollars and zero cents ($792,000.00) upon receipt of 
December 1, 2023 reporting detailed above 

(Remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.) 

EXHIBIT A-2 
ECM Peers Street Medicine 

HHIP is for Medi-Cal only. Unless otherwise defined in this Agreement, all defined terms shall have the

[...]

Distribute funds to HHIP Grantee based on Disbursement Intervals below.  
e. Periodically meet with HHIP Grantee to monitor progress on achieving anticipated HHIP 

metrics. Engage with HHIP Grantee on strategies to improve/address challenges to 
meeting HHIP metrics.  

6. Total Grant Amount: Three hundred thirty-seven thousand seven hundred ninety-four dollars 
and zero cents ($337,794.00) 

7. Effective Date: 7/1/23-12/31/24 

8. Disbursement Intervals:  

Full Total Grant Amount as described in Section 6 above to be paid upon execution of this 
Agreement. 

(Remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.) 

EXHIBIT A-3

[...]

Distribute funds to HHIP Grantee based on Disbursement Intervals below.  

Periodically meet with HHIP Grantee to monitor progress on achieving anticipated HHIP 
metrics. Engage with HHIP Grantee on strategies to improve/address challenges to 
meeting HHIP metrics.  
 

6. Total Grant Amount: One hundred fifty-one thousand eighty dollars and zero cents 
($151,080.00) 

7. Effective Date: 7/1/23-12/31/24 

8. Disbursement Intervals: Full Total Grant Amount as described in Section 6 above to be paid 
upon execution of this Agreement. 

(Reminder of this page is intentionally left blank.) 

EXHIBIT A-4 
Street Medicine Vehicles

[...]

Participate as necessary in any planning activities, system/program design, or any other 

necessary meetings to implement activities being funded by the HHIP grant.  
c. Distribute funds to HHIP Grantee based on Disbursement Intervals below.  

6. Total Grant Amount: One hundred twenty-three thousand nine hundred six dollars and zero 
cents ($123,906.00) 

7. Effective Date: 7/1/23-12/31/24 

8. Disbursement Intervals: Full Total Grant Amount as described in Section 6 above upon 
execution of this Agreement. 

(Remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.) 

EXHIBIT B 
DHCS All Plan Letter (APL) 22-007

[...]

Distribute funds to HHIP Grantee based on Disbursement Intervals below. 
d. Periodically meet with HHIP Grantee to monitor progress on achieving anticipated HHIP 

metrics. Engage with HHIP Grantee on strategies to improve/address challenges to 
meeting HHIP metrics. 

6. Total Grant Amount: Six hundred and twenty-six thousand dollars and zero cents ($626,000.00) 

7. Effective Dates: Year 1: 07/01/2024  06/30/2025 
    Year 2: 01/01/2025  06/30/2026 

8. Disbursement Intervals:  
Year 1: Fifty-nine thousand dollars and zero cents ($59,000) upon initial execution of 
agreement 
Year 2: Five hundred sixty-seven thousand dollars and zero cents ($567,000) upon execution 
of this Amendment Three 

(Remainder of page is intentionally left blank.) 

EXHIBIT A-4 
Street Medicine Vehicles

HHIP is for Anthem California Medicaid/Medi-Cal business only. Unless otherwise defined in this 
Agreement, all defined terms shall have the meanings set forth in the DHCS HHIP All Plan Letter 22-007.